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Dear Mr. Upshaw:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on of Fidelity Roof Company to document the
ongoing groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure 1). The purpose of this
activity is to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous underground storage tanks
(USTs). The work was performed in accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report presents the methods and findings of the
installation of two additional groundwater monitoring wells and the 1st Quarter, 2007
groundwater monitoring and sampling event conducted on January 3, 2007.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000-gallon diesel
UST and one (1) 500-gallon gasoline UST from the southeast corner of the property. The
removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Analysis of the soil samples indicated that
soil beneath the 1,000-gallon UST had been impacted by minor concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE).

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four (4) soil borings near the former UST excavation.
Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and
diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and groundwater to the south and to the west of the
open excavation. Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the
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groundwater, the ACHCSA required further investigation of the extent and magnitude of the
groundwater contaminant plume.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west. Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island
and associated piping were also removed. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of TPH-g, 16
mg/kg of benzene, and 300 mg/kg of TPH-d remained within the western sidewall of the
excavation.

On March 6, 1997, AEI installed three (3) groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-3.
TPH-g and TPH-d were detected in well MW-3 at concentrations of 26,000 micrograms per liter
(ng/L) and 5,000 pg/L, respectively. No TPH-g or TPH-d was detected in wells MW-1 and
MW-2, at the time of the initial sampling. MTBE was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-
3 at concentrations of 23 ug/L, 65 pg/L and 230 pg/L, respectively. Well construction details
for the groundwater monitoring wells are summarized in Table 1.

At the request of the ACHCSA, six (6) additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the
well locations on November 4, 1998. TPH-d was detected at a concentration of 2,400 pg/L in
groundwater to the south of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected from the other borings.

Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15, 1999, located south of the former tank
locations along Yerba Buena Avenue. No hydrocarbons were detected in MW-4 at the time of
installation; however, MTBE was reported at a concentration of 37 ug/L. The results of on
going groundwater monitoring of these four wells is summarized on Tables 2, 2a, and 3.

On May 6, 2004, AEI installed one (1) vapor extraction well (VE-1) and two (2) air sparge wells
(AS-1 and AS-1). Six (6) shallow drive point (DP) micro-wells (DP-1 through DP-6) were
installed on May 13, 2004 using direct push technology. On May 19 through 20, 2004, AEI
carried out a soil vapor extraction and air sparge pilot test. The results of this pilot test and
recommendations for remediation are summarized in AEI’s Soil Vapor Extraction and Air
Sparge Pilot Test Report, dated August 6, 2004.

A 5-day HVDPE event was conducted at the site between the dates of March 8 through 13, 2006.
HVDPE activities were proposed by AEI in an Interim Corrective Action letter, dated October
24, 2005, which was proposed as an addendum to the Soil Vapor Extraction and Air Sparge Pilot
Test Report, dated August 6, 2004. This letter recommended removal of free phase
hydrocarbons from and around MW-3 prior to implementing corrective action measures. Free
product recovery using HVDPE was subsequently approved by the ACEH.
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On March 8, 2006 extraction began on well MW-3. Total influent hydrocarbon concentrations,
as measured by the Horiba OVA ranged from approximately 156 part per million by volume
(ppmv) to 355 ppmv. The total system flow rate ranged from 32 to 50 scfm.

Extraction well VE-1 and monitoring well MW-2 were connected to the system on March 10,
2006. Total influent hydrocarbon concentrations ranged from approximately 427 to 612 ppmv.
The total system flow rate ranged from 108 to 124 scfm.

Hydrocarbon concentrations stabilized in the 450 to 500 ppmv range until the end of the day on
March 12, 2006 when the concentrations fell to about 340 ppmv. By the last day of the event,
concentrations stabilized in the 150 to 200 ppmv range.

Based on CalClean mass removal calculations using the Horiba OVA data, a total of
approximately 58.4 pounds of hydrocarbons were recovered. With a 97% system uptime, this
equals approximately 12.65 pounds per day (lb/day) of vapor phase hydrocarbons recovered.
The approximate total mass of hydrocarbons in the smear zone (from approximately 5.5 to 12
feet bgs) is 1,821 pounds or 299 gallons. Therefore, about 1,763 pounds or 289 gallons of
hydrocarbons remain in the smear zone soils.

AEI proposed the addition of two additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6)
in the Workplan For Monitoring Well Installation & Butane Biosparging And Bioventing
System, dated August 31, 2006. Installation of these wells was approved by the ACHCSA in a
letter dated November 3, 2006. The installation these wells, which were installed on December
14, 2006, is summarized in Section 3.1 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation of this report.

2.0 LNAPL REMOVAL

Light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) was reported by the laboratory in samples from
monitoring well MW-3 collected on November 18, 1999, but was not present in a measurable
thickness until 2004.

On September 9, 2004, 0.66 feet of LNAPL was measured in MW-3. On September 23, 2004,
200 gallons of liquid (water and gasoline) were removed from monitoring well MW-3 by Excel
Environmental Services. The liquid was removed by placing a 1-inch diameter PVC stinger into
the well and dewatering the well to 17 feet bgs for approximately 90 minutes using a vacuum
truck. On September 29, 2004, 0.52 feet of LNAPL was measured in MW-3.

On October 22, 2004, 30 gallons of liquids were removed from MW-3 by extending the 1-inch
PVC stinger into the top of the static water table approximately 6-inches and vacuuming for
approximately 1 hour. On October 27, 2004, 0.32 feet of LNAPL was measured in well MW-3.
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On November 4 and 23, 2004, 15 gallons of liquid was removed on each visit by vacuuming the
surface of the groundwater. LNAPL measurements on November 6 and 19, 2004 were 0.01 feet
and 0.14 feet, respectively. The total amount of LNAPL removed is difficult to quantify. Free
product removal was discontinued when the thickness stabilized at less than 0.05 feet.

Apparent LNAPL thickness stabilized to less than 0.05 feet through the March 11, 2005
sampling event and increased to 0.12 feet and 0.64 feet by June and September 2005,
respectively.

In a letter dated October 24, 2005, AEI proposed a 3 to 5 day high vacuum dual phase extraction
(HVDPE) event as interim corrective action to remove free product from and around well MW-3
prior to implementing corrective action measures. The ACHCSA concurred with this
recommendation in a letter dated January 5, 2006.

A 5-day HVDPE event was conducted at the site between the dates of March 8 through 13, 2006.
This extraction event was successful in reducing the apparent LNAPL thickness from 0.95 feet to
less than sheen. During the extraction event, a total volume of approximately 3,750 gallons of
hydrocarbon impacted groundwater was recovered and treated. This equates to a separated or
“superficial” total liquid flow rate of approximately 0.57 gallons per minute (gpm) from the
combined extraction well network (MW-3, MW-2, and VE-1).

A HVDPE remedial action report, prepared by CalClean, is included in the High Vacuum Dual
Phase Extraction Interim Corrective Action Report dated June 20, 2006. This report includes
field data sheets, vapor sample analytical data, plots of hydrocarbons recovery rates and
estimates of total mass of hydrocarbons recovered.

3.0 SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

3.1  Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

On December 5, 2005 drilling permits W2006-1013 and W2006-1014 were approved by the
Alameda County Public Works Agency. On December 11, 2006 the boring locations were
marked as required by State law and USA North was notified and USA ticket number 445591
was issued.

3.1.1 Soil Borings

On December 14, 2006, the wells were drilled by HEW Dirilling, a California C57 licensed
drilling contractor (C57-384167) with a CME-75 drilling rig using nominal 8% outside
diameter hollow stem augers. Borehole drilling, logging and sample collection were performed
by an AEI California-licensed Professional Geologist.
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One soil boring (MW-5) was located approximately 40 feet north and about 10 feet to the east of
MW:-2 to help delineate the northern extent of the MTBE plume. One soil boring (MW-6) was
located approximately 60 feet northwest of MW-2 to help delineate the northern extent of the
MTBE plume.

3.1.2  Soil Sampling

The boreholes for the groundwater monitoring wells were sampled at a minimum of five foot
intervals. At least one soil sample was retained from each 5 feet cored for possible chemical
analysis. Boring logs for the two wells are included in Appendix B.

Selected samples were sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled with a unique
identifier, entered onto chain of custody, and placed in a cooler on water ice pending same day
transportation to the laboratory. An adjacent sample was placed in a 1-quart zipper locking
plastic bag and used for field screening. The samples will be screened using a Mini-Rae Plus
Classic photo ionization detector (PID).

Samples were transported the same day collected on water ice under proper chain of custody
protocol to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pittsburg, California (Department of Health Services
Certification #1644). Select soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-g) and as diesel (TPH-d) by Method SW8015Cm and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE by Method SW8021B. Analysis of the
soil samples reported no target analytes at standard laboratory detection limits. The reports of
analyses are included in Appendix D

3.1.3 Well Installation

Ground water monitoring well MW-5 and MW-6 were both installed at a depth of 20 feet bgs
with 15 feet of flush threaded 2-inch inside diameter schedule 40 PVC casing with 0.010 inch
factory cut slots, with 2-inch inside diameter blank casing to the surface. The annular space was
filled with #2/12 Monterey sand to a depth 4.0 feet bgs, 1.0 feet above the top of the slotted
casing. A seal made up of 1.0 feet of 3/8” bentonite pellets was placed from 4.0 feet to 3.0 feet
bgs. After the bentonite was hydrated with 5 gallons of tap water, the annulus was filled to a
depth of approximately ¥ foot bgs with neat cement grout. A traffic rated flush mounted well
box was cemented over the casing head.

3.1.4 Well Development

The wells were developed on December 27, 2006 by surging, bailing, and purging with a
submersible pump to remove accumulated fines from the casing and sand pack. Well MW-5,
which had a depth to water of 19.93 feet, bgs purged dry after approximately 3.5 gallons.
Approximately 10 well volumes were purged from well MW-6 during development.
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3.1.5 Site Survey

On January 22, 2007 a new site survey to GeoTracker specifications was finished at the subject
site. A copy of the site survey is attached as Appendix E.

3.2 Groundwater Monitoring

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-6) extraction
well VE-1, air sparge wells (AS-1, AS-2) and the six (6) DP micro-wells (DP-1 through DP-6-6)
on January 3, 2006. The depth to water in new monitoring well MW-5 was re-measured on
January 9, 2007. The depth to ground water from the top of the well casings was measured with
an electric water level indicator. Depth to water and LNAPL were measured in MW-3 using an
electric oil/water interface meter. Well MW-3 was not purged or sampled due to the presence of
the LNAPL. The wells with no LNAPL (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 through MW-6) were purged
with a battery powered submersible purge pump. Temperature, pH, specific conductivity, and
oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) were measured during the purging of the wells. Turbidity
was visually noted. AEI removed at least 3 well volumes from wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4
through MW-6. The drive points which generally purge dry were not purged. Groundwater
samples were collected from the DP wells using a Y-inch poly line and a peristaltic pump.
Following the recovery of water levels to at least 90% after purging, a water sampled was
collected from wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 through MW-6 using disposable Teflon bailers.
The locations of the groundwater monitoring wells, air sparging wells, vapor extraction wells,
and the drive / monitoring points are shown on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected in 40 ml VOA vials and 1-liter amber bottles. The VOAs
were capped so that neither headspace nor air bubbles were present within the sample containers.
Samples were delivered on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampell Analytical,
Inc. of Pittsburg, California (Department of Health Services Certification #1644).

Fourteen (14) groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g and TPH-d
by Method SW8015Cm and BTEX & MTBE by Method SW8021B. Samples from new wells
MW-5 and MW-6 were analyzed for fuel oxygenated by Method 8260B.

3.3 Field Results

On January 3, 2007, LNAPL was present in well MW-3 with a measurable thickness of 0.28
feet. Groundwater elevations in onsite wells for this event ranged from 34.57 (MW-5) to 45.83
(VE-1) feet above mean sea level (amsl). The groundwater elevations for wells MW-1 through
MW-4 were an average of 1.22 feet higher than the average level observed during the previous
monitoring event September 18, 2006. The direction of the groundwater flow at the time of
measurement on January 3, 2007 using wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 was towards the
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northwest with a calculated hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.0347 ft/ft. Which is
consistent with the previous groundwater gradients.

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Tables 2, Groundwater Elevation Data and Table
2a Groundwater Flow Summary. The groundwater elevation contours and the groundwater flow
direction are shown in Figure 3. Refer to Appendix A for the monitoring well field sampling
forms, which include field measurements and observations made during the well sampling
activities.

3.4 Groundwater Quality

TPH-g, benzene and ethylbenzene were reported in MW-1 at concentrations of 78 ug/L, 1.4
ug/L, and 0.66 ug/L, respectively. TPH-d, toluene, xylenes, and MTBE were reported as not
detected at reporting limits of 50 pg/L, 0.5 pg/L, and 0.5 ng/L, respectively.

TPH-g, TPH-d, and MTBE were reported in MW-2 at concentrations of 1,500 ug/L, 600 pg/L,
and 7,500 ug/L, respectively. BTEX was detected in MW-2 at concentrations of 150 pg/L,
ND<5.0 ug/L, 51 pg/L, and 59 ug/L, respectively.

Monitoring well MW-3 was not sampled during this quarter due to the presence of measurable
LNAPL, which had increased from 0.04 feet in September 18, 2006 to 0.28 feet on January 3,
2006.

TPH-g TPH-d and BTEX continued to be reported as non detectable at or above standard
laboratory method detection limits in MW-4.  MTBE was reported at a concentration of 7.9

ug/L.

TPH-g TPH-d, MTBE and BTEX were reported as non detectable at or above standard
laboratory method detection limits in new well MW-5.

TPH-g and BTEX were reported as non detectable at or above standard laboratory method
detection limits in new well MW-6. TPH-d was reported in MW-6 at a concentration of 63
ug/L. MTBE was reported at a concentrations 340 ug/L and 320 ug/L by methods 8021B and
8260B, respectively.

TPH-g, TPH-d, and MTBE were reported in VE-1 at concentrations of 82 ug/L, 250 ug/L, and
320 pg/L, respectively. BTEX was detected in VE-1 at concentrations of 8.4 ug/L, 1.5 ug/L,
1.7 ug/L, and 2.6 ug/L, respectively.

TPH-g, TPH-d, and MTBE were reported in AS-1 at concentrations of ND<50 ug/L, 130 pg/L,
and 98 ug/L, respectively. BTEX was reported as not detectable in AS-1 at a reporting limit of
0.5 ug/L.
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TPH-g, TPH-d, and MTBE were reported in AS-2 at concentrations of ND<50 ug/L, 910 ug/L,
and ND<5.0 pg/L, respectively. BTEX was reported as not detectable in AS-2at a reporting
limit of 0.5 pg/L.

TPH-g was detected in drive / monitoring points (DP-2, DP-4, and DP-6) at concentrations
ranging from 170 pg/L (DP-2) to 2,400 pg/L (DP-6).

TPH-d was detected in each of the drive / monitoring points at concentrations ranging from 77
ng/L (DP-2) to 1,700 pg/L (DP-6).

Benzene was detected in DP-3, DP-4, and DP-6 at concentrations of 0.60 pg/L, 210 pg/L, and
270 ug/L, respectively.

Toluene was detected in DP-4, and DP-6 at concentrations of 4.1 ug/L and 3.9 ug/L |,
respectively.

Ethylbenzene was detected in DP-4 and DP-6 at concentrations of 11 ug/L and 160 ng/L,
respectively.

Xylenes were detected in DP-4 and DP-6 at concentrations of 0.54 ug/L and 30 pg/L,
respectively.

MTBE was reported in DP-4, DP-5, and DP-6 at concentrations of 200 ug/L, 5.5 ug/L, and 21
ug/L, respectively.

Groundwater sample analytical data is summarized in Table 3 and on Figure 4. Distribution of
TPH-g, TPH-d, MTBE and Benzene are shown on Figures 5, 6, 7, and 8, respectively.
Laboratory analytical results and chain of custody documentation are included in Appendix B.

40 SUMMARY

Two additional groundwater monitoring wells, MW-5 and MW-6 were installed to further
delineate the extent of the petroleum hydrocarbon and MTBE plume to north and north west of
MW-2.

The sediments encountered in the two wells were markedly different. Below the black to dark
brown clay that is encountered in the majority of borings in site to a depth of approximately 4
feet. Primarily gravelly clay to clayey gravel was encountered in MW-5 to a depth of
approximately 17 feet bgs where a poorly graded relatively low porosity sand was encountered.
Below the shallow black clay, MW-6 encountered primarily sandy clay to occasionally gravelly
clay to the total depth 20 feet.
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Well MW-5, located approximately 45 feet north of MW-2, has a groundwater elevation of more
than 8 feet lower than either MW-1 or MW-6 which is located to the west. The boring for Well
MW-5 was essentially dry when completed. Also, was de-watered during initial development
and purging. MW:-6, on the other, hand contained water to approximately 9 feet bgs which
indicated that water bearing sediments are present between the intervals sampled. Such variation
in lithologies encountered between wells is typical of the site which lies on a alluvial fan.
Although not as striking, similar variations in groundwater elevations are seen between wells
with different depths and screened intervals such as between monitoring wells, the air sparge
wells and the shallow DP micro-wells.

LNAPL in MW-3 increased from a thickness of 0.04-feet in MW-3 at the time of the September
18, 2006 sampling event to 0.28-feet on January 3, 2007. LNAPL remains isolated in this area,
likely adsorbed in the soil in the smear zone. Concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, and
MTBE reported are within recent historic ranges. The increase in LNAPL thickness indicates
that a significant source of hydrocarbons is still present in the area surrounding MW-3.

Groundwater data from newly installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6
indicates that that a MTBE plume in the groundwater extends to the northwest from MW-2
(Figure 7). The orientation of this plume is consistent with the groundwater direction calculated
in the monitoring wells.  The distribution of hydrocarbons in the monitoring and DP wells
suggests a more westerly orientation to the hydrocarbon plume (Figures 5,6, and 8).

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROJECTED ACTIVITY

AEI recommends the following actions:

1. Immediate installation of a passive LNAPL removal system such as a skimmer canister
pending installation of the approved vapor extraction bio-sparge remediation system

2. Perform baseline sampling to include Biological and Chemical Oxygen Demand, Total
Organic Carbon, Nitrate, Nitrite, Potassium, Phosphorous, Sulfate, metals and
indications of biologic activity in the center of the contamination plume as well as one
background (MW-4). This may include an initial vapor survey of existing wells to
determine the levels of oxygen and carbon dioxide. This baseline will be used in future
comparisons and evaluation of remedial progress.

3. Finalize proposed cleanup goals for MTBE and petroleum hydrocarbons with Mr. Barney
Chan of ACHCS.

4. Finalize the scope of work and specifications of a bioventing and biosparging
remediation system (without butane enhancement) as presented in AEI’s Workplan for
Well Installation & Butane Biosparging and Bioventing dated August 31, 2006 which
was approved in the November 27, 2006 ACHCS letter.



Well Instaliation and st Quarter, 2007Quarterly Monitoring
1075 40" Street, Oakland, CA 94608

AEI Project No. 116303

January 30, 2007

Page 10

6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS AND SIGNATURES

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work. Please contact the undersigned at (925) 944-2899 if you have any questions or need any
additional information.

Sincerely,

Jeter J. Mclntyre, P.G
Senior Project Manager
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TABLE 1: WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Well Box Casing Boring Slotted Slot Blank Sand Sand Bentonite Grout
Drilled Rim Elevation Depth Interval Size Casing Interval Size Interval Interval
(o) (ft msl) (fo) (fo) (in) (fo) (fo) (fo) (fo) (fo)
MW-1 03/06/97 51.33 50.99 21.0 6-21 0.020 0.5-6 5-21 #3 4-5 0.5-4
MW-2 03/19/97 51.15 50.49 21.0 6-21 0.020 0.5-6 5-21 #3 4-5 0.5-4
MW-3 03/19/97 50.48 49.93 21.0 6-21 0.020 0.5-6 5-21 #3 4-5 0.5-4
MW-4 08/05/99 49.23 48.97 21.0 6-21 0.020 0.5-6 4-20 #3 3-4 0.5-3
MW-5 12/14/06 51.32 51.04 20.0 5.0-20.0 0.010 0.5-5.0 4-20 #2/12 3-4 0.5-3
MW-6 12/14/06 50.74 50.34 20.5 5.0-20.0 0.010 0.5-5.0 4-20.5 #2/12 3-4 0.5-3
AS-1 05/06/04 50.62 50.35 30.0 25-30 0.010 0.75-25 22-30 #2/12 19-22 1.0-19
AS-2 05/06/04 50.99 50.51 30.0 25-30 0.010 0.75-25 22-30 #2/12 19-22 1.0-19
VE-1 05/06/04 51.12 50.75 10.0 5-10 0.010 0.75-10 4-10 #2/12 3-4 1.0-3
DP-1 05/13/04 50.11 49.96 16.0 5.5-15.,5  #40 mesh 5.5-0.5 4.5-15.5 #30 3.5-45 0.75-3.5
DP-2 05/13/04 50.54 50.17 16.0 5.5-15.,5  #40 mesh 5.5-0.5 4.5-15.5 #30 3.5-45 0.75-3.5
DP-3 05/13/04 50.71 50.45 16.0 5.5-15.,5  #40 mesh 5.5-0.5 4.5-15.5 #30 3.5-45 0.75-3.5
DP-4 05/13/04 50.91 50.85 16.0 5.5-15.,5  #40 mesh 5.5-0.5 4.5-15.5 #30 3.5-45 0.75-3.5
DP-5 05/13/04 50.69 50.61 16.0 5.5-15.,5  #40 mesh 5.5-0.5 4.5-15.5 #30 3.5-45 0.75-3.5
DP-6 05/13/04 50.77 50.68 16.0 5.5-15.,5  #40 mesh 5.5-0.5 4.5-15.5 #30 3.5-45 0.75-3.5




TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well Elevation | Depth to Water |Groundwater Elevation
Well ID Date (Ft msl) (Ft) (Ft ms)

MW-1 03/19/97 45.41 8.25 37.16
06/20/97 45.41 9.10 36.31
10/08/97 45.41 9.95 35.46
01/16/98 45.41 7.57 37.84
08/05/99 45.49 10.16 35.33
11/18/99 45.49 8.52 36.97
02/24/00 45.49 7.65 37.84
05/24/00 45.49 8.47 37.02
08/29/00 45.49 10.28 35.21
01/12/01 45.49 8.50 36.99
04/18/01 45.49 8.77 36.72
07/27/01 45.49 10.50 34.99
11/06/01 45.49 10.28 35.21
02/13/02 45.49 8.47 37.02
05/14/02 45.49 9.50 35.99
08/15/02 45.49 10.39 35.10
11/14/02 45.49 9.08 36.41
02/12/03 45.49 8.36 37.13
05/16/03 45.49 8.49 37.00
08/29/03 45.49 9.91 35.58
12/02/03 45.49 8.88 36.61
03/08/04 45.49 7.66 37.83
06/08/04 45.49 9.39 36.10
09/10/04 45.49 9.95 35.54
12/13/04 45.49 6.94 38.55
03/11/05 45.49 7.35 38.14
06/15/05 45.49 8.29 37.20
09/08/05 45.49 9.57 35.92
12/01/05 45.49 7.66 37.83
03/07/06 45.49 7.32 38.17
06/05/06 45.49 8.46 37.03
09/18/06 45.49 9.36 36.13
01/03/07** 50.99 7.99 43.00
MW-2 03/19/97 44,94 8.40 36.54
06/20/97 44.94 8.85 36.09
10/08/97 44,94 9.80 35.14
01/16/98 44.94 5.28 39.66
08/05/99 44,98 9.32 35.66
11/18/99 44.98 10.20 34.78
02/24/00 44,98 7.03 37.95
05/24/00 44.98 8.01 36.97
08/29/00 44,98 11.07 33.91
01/12/01 44.98 8.60 36.38
04/18/01 44,98 8.80 36.18
07/27/01 44.98 11.10 33.88
11/06/01 44,98 12.21 32.77
02/13/02 44.98 7.98 37.00



TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well Elevation | Depth to Water |Groundwater Elevation
Well ID Date (Ft msl) (Ft) (Ft ms)

MW-2 05/14/02 44,98 10.48 34.50
continued 08/15/02 44.98 10.64 34.34
11/14/02 44.98 11.69 33.29
02/12/03 44.98 9.07 35.91
05/16/03 44.98 11.25 33.73
08/29/03 44.98 12.19 32.79
12/02/03 44.98 10.92 34.06
03/08/04 44.98 8.41 36.57
06/08/04 44.98 10.19 34.79
09/10/04 44.98 10.84 34.14
12/13/04 44.98 9.26 35.72
03/11/05 44.98 7.81 37.17
06/15/05 44.98 10.80 34.18
09/08/05 44.98 11.58 33.40
12/01/05 44.98 9.03 35.95
03/07/06 44.98 7.78 37.20
06/05/06 44.98 9.28 35.70
09/18/06 44.98 10.39 34.59
01/03/07** 50.49 8.79 41.70
MW-3 03/19/97 44.32 7.59 36.73
10/08/97 44.32 9.98 34.34
06/20/97 44.32 8.36 35.96
01/16/98 44.32 9.18 35.14
08/05/99 44.37 10.56 33.81
11/18/99 44.37 10.92 33.45
02/24/00 44.37 8.49 35.88
05/24/00 44.37 8.42 35.95
08/29/00 44.37 12.00 32.37
01/12/01 44.37 10.50 33.87
04/18/01 44.37 9.50 35.22
07/27/01 44.37 11.61 32.76
11/06/01 44.37 11.73 32.64
02/13/02 44.37 9.36 35.01
05/14/02 44.37 9.00 35.37
08/15/02 44.37 11.72 32.65
11/14/02 44.37 11.28 33.09
02/12/03 44.37 10.17 34.20
05/16/03 44.37 11.47 32.90
08/29/03 44.37 11.92 32.45
12/02/04 44.37 10.96 3341
03/08/04 44.37 10.49 33.88
06/08/04 44.37 9.89 34.48
09/10/04 44.37 11.54 32.83
12/13/04 44.37 8.96 35.41
03/11/05 44.37 6.99 37.38
06/15/05 44.37 7.72 36.65
09/8/05 * 44.37 10.61 33.76



TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well Elevation | Depth to Water |Groundwater Elevation
Well ID Date (Ft msl) (Ft) (Ft ms)

MW-3 12/01/05* 44.37 ng -

continued 03/7/06* 44.37 5.26 39.11

06/5/06* 44.37 8.09 36.28

09/18/06* 44.37 10.56 33.81

01/03/07** 49.93 8.84 41.09

MW-4 08/05/99 43.48 8.79 34.69

11/18/99 43.48 8.11 35.37

02/24/00 43.48 5.19 38.29

05/24/00 43.48 7.23 36.25

08/29/00 43.48 9.04 34.44

01/12/01 43.48 6.40 37.08

04/18/01 43.48 7.30 36.18

07/27/01 43.48 9.16 34.32

11/06/01 43.48 9.03 34.45

02/13/02 43.48 6.60 36.88

05/14/02 43.48 7.19 36.29

08/15/02 43.48 8.97 34.51

11/14/02 43.48 7.52 35.96

02/12/03 43.48 6.37 37.11

05/16/03 43.48 6.81 36.67

08/29/03 43.48 8.56 34.92

12/02/03 43.48 6.02 37.46

03/08/04 43.48 5.75 37.73

06/08/04 43.48 8.19 35.29

09/10/04 43.48 8.84 34.64

12/13/04 43.48 5.51 37.97

03/11/05 43.48 5.26 38.22

06/15/05 43.48 6.79 36.69

09/08/05 43.48 8.20 35.28

12/01/05 43.48 6.93 36.55

03/07/06 43.48 4.17 39.31

06/05/06 43.48 6.88 36.60

09/18/06 43.48 8.33 35.15

01/03/07** 48.97 6.57 42.40

MW-5 01/03/07** 51.04 16.47 34.57

01/09/07 51.04 16.66 34.38

MW-6 01/03/07** 50.34 8.93 41.41

Notes:

ft msl = feet above mean sea level
ng = not gauged

* = apparent groundwater elevation, free product present

** = well casing elevation resurvey completed 1/22/07



TABLE 2A: GROUNDWATER FLOW SUMMARY

Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Average Water Table Change in Water Table

Flow Direction

Episode Date Elevation (ft msl) Elevation (ft) (Gradient - ft/ft)
1 03/19/97 36.81
2 06/20/97 35.58 123
3 10/08/97 35.52 -0.06
4 01/16/98 37.55 2.03
5 08/05/99 34.87 267
6 11/18/99 35.14 0.27
7 02/24/00 37.49 2.35
8 05/24/00 36.55 -0.94
9 08/29/00 33.98 257 NW (0.09)
10 01/12/01 36.08 2.10 W (0.06)
11 04/18/01 36.08 0.00 W (0.02)
12 07/27/01 33.99 2.0 W (0.02)
13 11/06/01 33.77 022 NW (0.05)
14 02/13/02 36.48 2.71 NW (0.05)
15 05/14/02 35.54 -0.94 N (0.04)
16 08/15/02 34.15 1139 W (0.05)
17 11/14/02 34.69 0.54 N (0.08)
18 02/12/03 36.09 1.40 NW (0.03)
19 05/16/03 35.08 -1.01 NW (0.06)
20 08/29/03 33.94 114 NW (0.04)
21 12/02/03 35.39 1.45 NW (0.05)
22 03/08/04 36.50 1.12 NW (0.04)
23 06/08/04 35.17 -1.34 NW (0.02)
24 09/10/04 34.29 -0.88 NW (0.007)
25 12/13/04 36.91 2.63 NW (0.05)
26 03/11/05 37.73 0.81 NW (0.016)
27 06/15/05 36.18 155 NW (0.015)
28 09/08/05 34.59 1159 NW (0.042)
29 12/01/05 36.78 2.19 NW (0.040)
30 03/07/06 38.45 1.67 NNE (0.03)
31 06/05/06 36.40 -2.05 NNW (0.022)
32 09/18/06 34.92 -1.48 NW (0.037)
33* 01/03/07 36.14 1.22 NW (0.034)
33w 01/03/07 41.92 NW (0.034)

Notes:
ft msl = feet above mean sea level

* = Average water table elevation prior to 1/3/07 calculated using wells MW-1 through MW-4
** = Average water table elevation on 1/3/07 and later calculated using wells MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6. MW-5 is
excluded from the average as it's groundwater elevation is 9.13 fee lower than the average of the other wells.



TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Depth to

Ethyl-

Well ID Date TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Benzene Toluene Xylenes
Water benzene
EPA Method SW8015Cm/C EPA Method SW8021B
(ft) (ug/L) (ug/L)

MW -1 03/19/97 8.25 <50 <50 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/97 9.10 1,300 420 14 150 2.1 12 19
10/08/97 9.95 56 66 5.8 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/16/98 7.57 1,500 910 <33 95 0.72 69 8.4
08/05/99 10.16 160 63 <15 1.6 <0.5 0.56 1.1
11/18/99 8.52 79 <50 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/24/00 7.65 300 160 <5.0 14 0.82 3.5 1.6
05/24/00 8.47 1,300 480 <10 93 <0.5 17 1.6
08/29/00 10.28 120 <0.5 <5.0 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/12/01 8.50 360 170 <5.0 16 <0.5 9.3 0.69
04/18/01 8.77 1,100 410 2,800 63 <0.5 34 0.73
07/27/01 10.50 130 66 <5.0 1.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/06/01 10.28 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/13/02 8.47 430 270 <5.0 17 0.51 11 0.64
05/14/02 9.50 340 170 <5.0 21 <0.5 5.3 0.67
08/15/02 10.39 96 53 <5.0 0.66 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/14/02 9.08 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/12/03 8.36 710 120 <5.0 28 4.3 32 130
05/16/03 8.49 1,100 340 <15 54 4.1 40 100
08/29/03 9.91 1,200 280 <5.0 46 5.1 55 230
12/02/03 8.88 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/08/04 7.66 120 240"? <5.0 2.9 <0.5 <05 0.71
06/08/04 9.39 <50 78° <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/10/04 9.95 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/13/04 6.94 240 150 <5.0 11 <0.5 5.6 <0.5
03/11/05 7.35 1,100 420 <40 43 0.60 12 0.80
06/15/05 7.35 440 220 <15 26 <0.5 0.60 <0.5
09/08/05 9.57 1203 76! <5.0 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/01/05 7.66 <50 <50 <5.0 1.3 <0.5 0.74 <0.5
03/07/06 7.32 590 150 <5.0 29 0.89 4.4 1.1
06/05/06 8.46 743 120 2 <5.0 1.2 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/18/06 9.36 <50 99 2 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1/3/107 7.99 78 <50 <5.0 14 <0.5 0.66 <0.5

MW -2 03/19/97 8.40 <50 <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/97 8.85 <50 <50 70 3.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/97 9.80 <50 <50 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/16/98 5.28 <50 <50 65 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/05/99 9.32 <50 <50 600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/18/99 10.20 <50 <50 370 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/24/00 7.03 <50 <50 880 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/24/00 8.01 <250 62 2,200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/29/00 11.07 <200 <50 1,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/12/01 8.60 470 70 2,000 8.7 3.1 16 73
04/18/01 8.80 <50 <50 2,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/27/01 11.10 <100 <50 3,300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/06/01 12.21 <100 <50 3,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/13/02 7.98 54 <50 3,200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/14/02 10.48 <150 <50 3,800 4.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0



TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Depth to

Ethyl-

Well ID Date TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Benzene Toluene Xylenes
Water benzene
EPA Method SW8015Cm/C EPA Method SW8021B
(ft) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW -2 08/15/02 10.64 <50 <50 2,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
continued  11/14/02 11.69 <120 <50 3,800 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

02/12/03 9.07 1,100 120 3,200 57 7 55 210
05/16/03 11.25 530 85 6,000 35 3.6 22 79
08/29/03 12.19 2,400 1200 4,800 39 5.8 77 320
12/02/03 10.96 <100 <50 3,300 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
03/08/04 8.41 <250 <50 4,600 <25 <25 <25 <25
06/08/04 10.19 <120 <50 3,400 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2
09/10/04 10.84 <250 <250 4,100 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/13/04 8.41 77 <50 4,200 <0.5 0.83 <0.5 1.9
03/11/05 7.81 120 <50 4,900 14 <0.5 0.56 <0.5
06/15/05 7.81 1,200 <50 12,000 85 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
09/08/05 11.58 <500 <50 8,600 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/01/05 9.03 <500 <50 12,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
03/07/06 7.78 <500 <50 10,000 44 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
06/05/06 9.28 890 ° 1,000 2 19,000 110 <5.0 <5.0 31
09/18/06 10.39 2000 "8 4,100 *? 8,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
01/03/07 8.79 1,500 600 * 7,500 150 <5.0 51 59

MW -3 03/19/97 7.59 26,000 5,000 230 3,000 530 340 2,300
06/23/97 9.98 25,000 7,000 270 4,400 120 540 1,500
10/08/97 8.36 17,000 5,100 <280 4,400 47 280 410
01/16/98 9.18 29,000 7,300 <360 5,600 740 950 3,500
08/05/99 10.56 31,000 5,100 <200 5,400 150 1100 2,300
11/18/99 10.92 74,000 49,000 <1,000 8,100 5,000 2,100 8,100
02/24/00 8.49 110,000 6,300 <200 12,000 1,400 2,900 14,000
05/24/00 8.42 87,000 26,000 <200 13,000 1,900 2,900 14,000
08/29/00 12.00 49,000 9,400 <200 7,400 800 1,800 7,400
01/12/01 10.50 69,000 21,000 <300 8,600 980 2,600 11,000
04/18/01 9.50 75,000 13,000 <500 9,200 1,200 2,500 12,000
07/27/01 11.61 75,000 85,000 <650 8,700 1,100 2,600 12,000
11/06/01 11.73 89,000 86,000 <200 7,900 910 2,800 12,000
02/13/02 9.36 85,000 13,000 <2,000 8,500 830 2,600 11,000
05/14/02 9.00 94,000 35,000 <1,000 9,700 1,100 3,400 15,000
08/15/02 11.72 37,000 9,700 <1,200 5,200 430 1,800 5,900
11/14/02 11.28 66,000 23,000 <1,200 8,300 860 3,000 11,000
02/12/03 10.17 61,000 8,400 <500 6,800 500 2,400 9,800
05/16/03 11.47 59,000 17,000 <500 6,200 320 2,000 6,500
08/29/03 11.92 78,000 100,000 <1,200 6,800 440 2,900 11,000
12/02/03 11.32 68,000 46,000 <1,000 7,600 450 2,900 10,000
03/08/04 10.49 79,000 160,000 <250 7,700 570 300 13,000
06/08/04 9.89 90,000 26,000 <1,200 6,700 580 2,500 13,000
09/10/04 11.54 NA - Free Product <100* 7,600* 540* 3,500* 14,000*
12/13/04 8.91 NA - Free Product = 0.05 ft - - - - -
03/11/05 6.94 NA - Free Product = 0.05 ft - - - - -
06/15/05 6.99 NA - Free Product = 0.12 ft - - - - -
09/08/05 10.61 NA - Free Product = 0.64 ft - - - - -
12/01/05 ng NA - Free Product - - - - -

MW -3 03/07/06 5.26 NA - Free Product = 0.95 ft - - - - -




TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Depth to TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Water benzene
EPA Method SW8015Cm/C EPA Method SW8021B
(f (ug/L) (ug/L)
continued 06/05/06 8.09 37.000 *® 690,000 ¥**° <100 110 10 960 4,400
06/13/06 8.99 41,000 ° 28,000 *? <170 350 24 1,100 4,600
09/18/06 10.56 NA - Free Product = 0.04ft - - - - -
01/03/07 8.84 NA - Free Product = 0.28ft - - - - -
MW-4 08/05/99 8.79 <50 <50 37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/18/99 8.11 <50 <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24/00 5.19 <50 <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/24/00 7.23 120 140 31 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/29/00 9.04 <50 <50 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/12/01 6.40 <50 81 25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/18/01 7.30 30 170 35 2.4 1.1 0.66 4.2
07/27/01 9.16 87 110 26 1.8 <0.5 2 10
11/06/01 9.03 200 59 21 4.5 1 5.2 24
02/13/02 6.60 <50 91 15 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/14/02 7.19 260 140 26 12 2.7 11 49
08/15/02 8.97 <50 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/02 7.52 <50 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/12/03 6.37 170 130 16 3.1 0.66 6.4 27
05/16/03 6.81 <50 60 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/29/03 8.56 610 120 10 16 2.7 30 130
12/02/03 6.02 <50 <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/08/04 5.75 <50 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/08/04 8.19 <50 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/04 8.84 <50 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/13/04 5.75 <50 <50 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05 5.26 <50 <50 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/15/05 5.26 <50 <50 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/08/05 8.20 <50 542 16 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/01/05 6.93 <50 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/07/06 417 <50 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/05/06 6.88 <50 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/18/06 8.33 <50 110 10 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/03/07 6.57 <50 <50 7.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 01/03/07 16.47 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 01/03/07 8.93 <50 63 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
VE-1 12/01/05 5.19 1403 540 2° 250 26 13 4.5 15
03/07/06 2.81 55 na 230 5.2 1.4 2.3 45
06/05/06 5.37 180 ° 490521 410 30 46 5.8 8.2
01/03/07 4,92 82 25052 320 8.4 15 1.7 2.6
AS-1 12/01/05 8.11 <50 na <5.0 <0.5 0.81 <0.5 15
01/03/07 9.20 <50 130°2 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Depth to TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Water benzene
EPA Method SW8015Cm/C EPA Method SW8021B
(ft) (ug/L) (ug/L)
AS-2 12/01/05 9.64 <50 na <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/03/07 10.80 <50 910°? <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
DP-1 12/01/05 7.22 2202 na <5.0 <0.5 2.8 <0.5 0.94
03/07/06 4.40 <50 na <5.0 <0.5 0.71 <0.5 1.1
06/13/06 7.99 <50 672 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 <05
01/03/07 7.12 <50 932 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
DP-2 12/01/05 6.83 <50 na 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/07/06 6.09 230 na <10 1.2 2.6 <0.5 1.2
06/13/06 7.98 280 ° 110 12 <5.0 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 0.67
01/03/07 7.45 170 7712 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
DP-3 12/01/05 7.14 120 na 140 2.1 0.96 <0.5 0.78
03/07/06 6.62 <50 na 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/13/06 9.34 220 ®° gg 2 67 0.57 0.83 <0.5 <0.5
09/18/06 10.53 789 110 %° 45 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 0.98
01/03/07 8.92 <50 150 #° <5.0 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
DP-4 12/01/05 8.43 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
03/07/06 7.19 2,400 na 310 570 3.2 38 0.94
06/13/06 8.71 1,100 8° 250 12 330 210 2.0 9.2 1.2
06/13/06 9.56 810 ° 210 12 190 190 1.4 11 0.98
01/03/07 8.33 1,500 260 * 200 210 4.1 11 0.54
DP-5 12/01/05 4.69 <50 na <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/07/06 2.33 <50 na <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
06/13/06 5.03 <50 1402 5.4 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/03/07 4.98 <50 240 %° 5.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
DP-6 12/01/05 5.91 7,000 na <120 1000 7.8 860 230
03/07/06 7.11 6,500 na <160 850 5.9 650 350
06/13/06 8.73 3,100 © 1,500 2 28 250 1.2 270 120
09/18/06 9.69 840 "8 570 2 <10 70 1.3 77 45
01/03/07 7.98 2,400 1,700 +2° 21 270 39 160 30
Notes:

ug/L= micrograms per liter

MTBE= Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

TPHg= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
na = not analyzed

ns = not sampled

ng = not gauged

* = Analysis by EPA Method 8260

1 - gasoline range compounds are significant

2 - diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

3 - unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant

4 - lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

5- oil range compounds are significant

6 - unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

7 - heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)
8- no recognizable pattern

9- One to a few isolated non-target peaks present



TABLE 4: FUEL OXYGENATES ANALYTICAL DATA
Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE MTBE Ethanol  Methanol
benzene
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 06/08/04 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 15 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.0
09/10/04 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.0 -—--
MW-2 06/08/04 ND<100 ND<1000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 4,300
09/10/04 ND<50 ND<500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 2,800
MW-3 06/08/04 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 99
09/10/04 ND<100 ND<1000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
MW-4 06/08/04 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 0.79 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 15
09/10/04 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 NA ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8.2
MW-5 01/03/07 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<500
MW-6 01/03/07 ND<10 ND<100 ND<10 ND<10 320 ND<1,000 ND<10,000
Notes: Notes:
(mg/L) micrograms per liter 1,2-DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane
TAME tert-Amyl methyl ether DIPE Diisopropy! ether
TBA t-Butyl alcohol ETBE Ethyl tert-butyl ether
EDB 1,2-Dibromethane MTBE Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether



APPENDIX A

Well Permits



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 12/05/2006 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2006-1013 to W2006-1014

Permits Valid from 12/14/2006 to 12/14/2006
Application Id: 1165248396120 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: FIDELITY ROOF COMPANY

1075 40TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94608

Project Start Date: 12/14/2006 Completion Date:12/14/2006
Applicant: AEI Consultants - Robert Flory Phone: 925-944-2899
2500 Camino Diablo, Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Property Owner: Monte Upshaw Phone: --
1075 40TH STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94608, CA 94608
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Contact: Robert Flory Phone: 925-944-2899
Cell: 925-457-7517
Total Due: $600.00
Receipt Number: WR2006-0534 Total Amount Paid: $600.00
Payer Name : Robert F. Flory Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL
Works Requesting Permits:
Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 2 Wells
Driller: HEW Dirilling - Lic #: 384167 - Method: hstem Work Total: $600.00
Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth
Id Diam.
W2006- 12/05/2006 03/14/2007 MW-5 8.25in. 2.00in. 15.00 ft 34.00 ft
1013
W2006- 12/05/2006 03/14/2007 MW-6 8.25in. 2.00in. 15.00 ft 34.00 ft
1014

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter
10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site
map.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 at least five (5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.
Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately
(through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.




PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Well Standards Program

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources is located at:

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544

For Driving Directions or General Info, Please Contact 510-670-5480 or wells@acpwa.org
For Drilling Permit information and process contact James Yoo at

Phone: 510-670-6633

FAX: 510-782-1939

Email: Jamesy@acpwa.org

Alameda County Public Works is the administering agency of General Ordinance Code, Chapter 6.88 . The
purpose of this chapter is to provide for the regulation of groundwater wells and exploratory holes as
required by California Water Code. The provisions of these laws are administered and enforced by Alameda
County Public Works Agency through its Well Standards Program.

Drilling Permit Jurisdictions in Alameda County: There are four jurisdictions in Alameda County.
Location: Agency with Jurisdiction Contact Number

Berkeley City of Berkeley Ph: 510-981-7460
Fax: 510-540-5672

Fremont, Newark, Union City Alameda County Water District Ph: 510-668-4460
Fax: 510-651-1760

Pleasanton, Dublin, Livermore, Sunol Zone 7 Water Agency Ph: 925-454-5000
Fax: 510-454-5728

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources has the responsibility and authority to
issue drilling permits and to enforce the County Water Well Ordinance 73-68. This jurisdiction covers the
western Alameda County area of Oakland, Alameda,Piedmont, Emeryville, Albany, San Leandro, San
Lorenzo, Castro Valley, and Hayward . The purpose of the drilling permits are to ensure that any new well
or the destruction of wells, including geotechnical investigations and environmental sampling within the
above jurisdiction and within Alameda County will not cause pollution or contamination of ground water or
otherwise jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the people of Alameda County.

Permits are required for all work pertaining to wells and exploratory holes at any depth within the jurisdiction
of the Well Standards Program. A completed permit application (30 Kb)* , along with a site map, should be
submitted at least ten (10) working days prior to the planned start of work. Submittals should be sent to
the address or fax number provided on the application form. When submitting an application via fax, please
use a high resolution scan to retain legibility.

Fees
Beginning April 11, 2005 , the following fees shall apply:

A permit to construct, rehabilitate, or destroy wells, including cathodic protection wells, but excluding
dewatering wells (*Horizontal hillside dewatering and dewatering for construction period only), shall cost
$300.00 per well.

A permit to bore exploratory holes, including temporary test wells, shall cost $200 per site. A site includes
the project parcel as well as any adjoining parcels.

Please make checks payable to: Treasurer, County of Alameda

Permit Fees are exempt to State & Federal Projects
Applicants shall submit a letter from the agency requesting the fee exemption.



Scheduling Work/Inspections:

Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), Water Resources Section requires scheduling and
inspection of permitted work. All drilling activities must be scheduled in advance. Availability of inspections
will vary from week to week and will come on a first come, first served bases. To ensure inspection
availability on your desired or driller scheduled date, the following procedures are required:

Please contact James Yoo at 510-670-6633 to schedule the inspection date and time (You must have
drilling permit approved prior to scheduling).

Schedule the work as far in advance as possible (at least 5 days in advance); and confirm the scheduled
drilling date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

Once the work has been scheduled, an ACPWA Inspector will coordinate the inspection requirements as
well as how the Inspector can be reached if they are not at the site when Inspection is required. Expect for
special circumstances given, all work will require the inspection to be conducted during the working hours of
8:30am to 2:30pm., Monday to Friday, excluding holidays.

Request for Permit Extension:

Permits are only valid from the start date to the completion date as stated on the drilling permit application
and Conditions of Approval. To request an extension of a drilling permit application, applicants must request
in writing prior to the completion date as set forth in the Conditions of Approval of the drilling permit
application. Please send fax or email to Water Resources Section, Fax 510-782-1939 or email at
wells@acpwa.org. There are no additional fees for permit extensions or for re-scheduling inspection dates.
You may not extend your drilling permit dates beyond 90 days from the approval date of the permit
application. NO refunds shall be given back after 90 days and the permit shall be deemed voided.

Cancel a Drilling Permit:

Applicants may cancel a drilling permit only in writing by mail, fax or email to Water Resources Section, Fax
510-782-1939 or email at wells@acpwa.org. If you do not cancel your drilling permit application before the
drilling completion date or notify in writing within 90 days, Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water
Resources Section may void the permit and No refunds may be given back.

Refunds/Service Charge:
A service charge of $25.00 dollars for the first check returned and $35.00 dollars for each subsequent check
returned.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application before we issue the approved permit(s), will receive a
FULL refund (at any amount) and will be mailed back within two weeks.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application after a permit has been issued will then be charged a
service fee of $50.00 (fifty Dollars).

To collect the remaining funds will be determined by the amount of the refund to be refunded (see process
below).

Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File No. 9763, dated January 9, 1996, gives blanket authority to the
Auditor-Controller to process claims, from all County departments for the refund of fees which do not exceed
$500 (Five Hundred Dollars)(with the exception of the County Clerk whose limit is $1,500).

Refunds over the amounts must be authorized by the Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File No. 9763
require specific approval by the Board of Supervisors. The forms to request for refunds under $500.00 (Five
Hundred Dollars) are available at this office or any County Offices. If the amount is exceeded, a Board letter
and Minute Order must accompany the claim. Applicant shall fill out the request form and the County Fiscal
department will process the request.

Enforcement

Penalty. Any person who does any work for which a permit is required by this chapter and who fails to obtain
a permit shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by fine not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00)
or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and such person shall
be deemed guilty of a separate offense for each and every day or portion thereof during which any such



violation is committed, continued, or permitted, and shall be subject to the same punishment as for the
original offense. (Prior gen. code §3-160.6)

Enforcement actions will be determined by this office on a case-by-case basis
Drilling without a permit shall be the cost of the permit(s) and a fine of $500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars).

Well Completion Reports (State DWR-188 forms) must be filed with the Well Standards Program within 60
days of completing work. Staff will review the report, assign a state well number, and then forward it to the
California Department of Water Resources (DWR). Drillers should not send completed reports to DWR
directly. Failure to file a Well Completion Report or deliberate falsification of the information is a
misdemeanor; it is also grounds for disciplinary action by the Contractors' State License Board. Also note
that filed Well Completion Reports are considered private record protected by state law and can only be
released to the well owner or those specifically authorized by government agencies.

See our website (www.acgov.org/pwal/wells/index.shtml) for links to additional forms.




APPENDIX B

Boring/Well Logs
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Project: Fidelity Roof Company

Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA

Project Number: 116303

Log of Boring MW-5

Sheet 1 of 1

Date(s .
Drille(d) December 14, 2006 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Drill Bit Total Depth
Method Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borehole 20-5 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling - .
Type CME 75 Contractor HEW Drilling Surface Elevation 51.32 feet MSL
Groundwater Level 16.47 feet measured on Sampling )
and Date Measured 1/3/2007 Method(s) ModcCal permit# W2006-1013
Borehole . .
Backfil Well Completion Location
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£|a [s¥e] SR RY) o
&/ E| ES £23 | € oE|l 3 REMARKS AND
aln| oz hxs > 0 MATERIAL s = OTHER TESTS
0 = DESCRIPTION
Asphalt 3"
GW-GC g o P
CL Base Rock
7 | Clay, black 10YR 2/1, silty, sandy, very moist, slightly plastic 7
— — — ~ Neat cement grout
- — - /, Bentonite
J — — 7?2 — 2 4+ 2 — 2 — 2 41— 2 — —?— 2?2 —?2 —7?—72—?2—972— 2 — 72 —72—2 — 72— Blank 2" schedule 40
GC-CL|y Gravelly Clay - Clayey Gravel, olive brown 2.5Y 4/3, with gravel clasts PVC
Dc//gé olive 5Y 4/2 - olive yellow 5y 6/8. moist, firm - stiff, non plastic
5 06— |
]
MW-6-5 7/10/13 Ucé
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| Sy i/ B
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S
— — 2 — 2 4+ ? — 2 — 2 4= 2 — B — 2 — 7?2 — 2 —? — 2 — 7 — 9 — 7 — 9 — P — 9 — P — 9P —
GC-CL § Gravelly Clay - Clayey Gravel, brown - yellowish brown 10Y 4/3 - 5/6,
! 0 é T~ slightly moist, firm - stiff, non plastic 7
e
]
1 g7 |
]
MW-6-10 7/13/21 Océ
5 ] u
'
]
u Ucé L u
]
o
u LS L u
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Sand, dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/6 - brown 7.5YR 4/4, clay, poor
7 [~ porosity, firm, wet
15 — — 0.010 Factory slotted
Schedule 40 PVC
MW-6-15 3/5/13
1/3/2007 ¥—|
- - Sand
‘MW-6-19 | 699 | ‘Clayey Gravel, yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 5/6-4/6, |
poor porosity, hard, slightly moist
2 Gravelly Clay, yellowish brown - dark yellowish brown 10YR 5/6 - 4/6,
stiff, slightly moist

Bottomof Boringat 26-5feet bys
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Project: Fidelity Roof Company

Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA

Project Number: 116303

Log of Boring MW-6
Sheet 1 of 1

Date(s .
Drille(d) December 14, 2006 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Drill Bit . Total Depth
Methog Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type 8 1/4 inch Hollowstem of Borehole 20 feet bgs
Drill Ri Drillin - .
Type . CME 75 contrector HEW Drilling Surface Elevation 50.74 feet MSL
Groundwater Level 8.93 feet measured on Sampling i
and Date Measured 1/3/2007 Method(s) ModcCal permit# W2006-1014
Borehole . .
Backfil Well Completion Location
S5 -
o N a o
7l & g £ g £
|- o2 0 > - -g o
Clo wg £88 ol g g 3
S|la [sRo] S B & %) s ox -
S &5 5§ 05 | € oE| 3 REMARKS AND
oln| oz nes 5 0} MATERIAL gel = OTHER TESTS
0 = DESCRIPTION
GW-GC e« Asphalt 3"
CL Base Rock
| B Clay, very dark brown 10YR 2/2, silty, sandy, moist, stiff - slightly plastic |
— — — ~ Neat cement grout
- N - N - Bentonite
CL Sandy Clay, dark brown 10YR 3/2, moist, stiff - slightly plastic
- Blank 2" schedule 40
CL Sandy Clay, very dark gray - dark brown 10YR 3/1-3/2, gravelly, moist, PVC
stiff with streaks bcg Clayey Gravel
5 — —
MW-5-5 8/10/13 CcL Sandy gravelly Clay, brown 10YR 4/3 with abundant dark gray 10YR 4/1 -
— yellowish brown 10YR 6/8 clasts, moist, stiff - slightly plastic T
417 7] s L Silty Clay, yellowish brown, stiff, moist (auger returns) E Auger retums
T T T T T T e ga;d;cra;oﬁv;brgm 215? 472-?)/??, Mth7s;m; gTaﬁstFomT 5y 7[/,2;7
! T~ mottling, scattered fine gravel, stiff, moist r}fg,f%é =7
1 (— —
MW-5-10 12/16/22
-4 — 2 — 2+ 2 —92— 241 2 — P 77— P — P9 — 9 — 7 — 9 — p — 7 ——
CL Sandy Clay, strong brown, 7.5YR 5/6-5/8 with scattered dark gray 7.5YR
T I~ 4/1 - black 7.5YR 2.5/1 splotches, moderately stiff, very moist, slightly
plastic
15 — — 0.010 Factory slotted
Schedule 40 PVC
MW-5-15 3/4/6
-4 — 2 — 2+ 2 —92— 241 2 — P P 77— 9 — 79— 9 — 9 — 9 — 9 — 7 — 7 —— |
CL Sandy Silty Clay, yellowish brown 10YR 5/6-5/8, rare gravel, stiff, slightly
1 ™ moist 1 Sand
MW-5-19 |  8/14/17 B |
2 -
Bottom of Boring at 20 feet bgs
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Groundwater Monitoring Well
Field Sampling Forms



















































APPENDIX D

Laboratory Analyses
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
AEI Consultants Client Project ID: #116303;Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 12/14/06
Company ——
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received:  12/14/06
Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Reported:  12/20/06
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 :
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  12/20/06

WorkOrder: 0612318
December 20, 2006

Dear Robert:

Enclosed are:

1).theresultsof 4 anayzed samplesfrom your #116303;Fidelity Roof Company project,
2). aQC report for the above samples

3). acopy of the chain of custody, and

4). abill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and | look forward to working with you again.

AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager







McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Rd

(925) 252-9262

Report to:
Robert Flory
AEI Consultants

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Email:
TEL:

EDF

rflory@aeiconsultants.com
(925) 283-600

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Poge 1 of 1

WorkOrder: 0612318 ClientID: AEL
[JFrax [V]Email [JHardCopy [JThirdParty
Bill to Requested TAT: 5 days

FAX: (925) 283-612

Denise Mockel
AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 ProjectNo: #116303;Fidelity Roof Company 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 12/14/2006
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 12/14/2006
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplID Matrix Collection Date Hold| 1 2 I 3 I 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 8 I 9 | 10 | 11 I 12
0612318-001 MW-5-10 Soil 12/14/2006 R A A
0612318-002 MW-5-16 Soil 12/14/2006 R A
0612318-004 MW-6-10.5 Soil 12/14/2006 R A
0612318-005 MW-6-16 Soil 12/14/2006 R A
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_S | [2 ] PREDF REPORT [ 3] TPH(D) S | [ 4] | [5 ]
Le | | 7] Lsl | Lol | 20]
[11] | l12]
Prepared by: NickoleWhite
Comments.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

AEI Consultants Client Project ID: #116303;Fidelity Roof Date Sampled:  12/14/06
Company —

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 12/14/06
Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 12/14/06

Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 12/14/06-12/15/06

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0612318

Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(9) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A MW-5-10 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 91
002A MW-5-16 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 84
004A MW-6-10.5 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 86
005A MW-6-16 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 82
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 | uglL
NO means ot p‘ﬁ‘fﬁ;eﬂrfl hd s 10 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0005 | 1 |mgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on a
dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644 Ji@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




M CC am Dbel I A nal Vt | Cal I nC 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
AEI Consultants Client Project ID: #116303;Fiddlity Date Sampled:  12/14/06
Roof Company ——
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received:  12/14/06
Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 12/14/06
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 12/16/06
Diesal Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocar bons as Diesal*
Extraction method SW3550C Analytical methods SW8015C Work Order: 0612318
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF | %SS
0612318-001A MW-5-10 S ND 1 99
0612318-002A MW-5-16 S ND 1 99
0612318-004A MW-6-10.5 S ND 1 98
0612318-005A MW-6-16 S ND 1 99
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 10 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel is significant; d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel; f) one to afew isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; |) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard
solvent/mineral spirit; o) results are reported on a dry weight basis.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644 J’l@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0612318

EPA Method SW8015C

Extraction SW3550C

BatchlD: 25221

Spiked Sample ID: 0612297-026A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSC| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(d) ND 20 121 124 2.39 119 118 0.484 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 103 50 101 107 5.56 110 113 2.74 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 25221 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0612318-001 12/14/06 9:37 AM 12/14/06 12/16/06 7:04 AM | 0612318-002 12/14/06 9:45 AM 12/14/06 12/16/06 8:12 AM
0612318-004  2/14/06 11:20 AM 12/14/06 12/16/06 9:20 AM | 0612318-005 2/14/06 11:27 AM 12/14/06 2/16/06 10:29 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

i

QA/QC Officer




M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0612318
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchlD: 25237 Spiked Sample ID: 0612318-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSC| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 0.60 110 115 4.58 107 110 3.65 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 0.10 100 102 1.96 99.7 96.4 3.41 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 0.10 94.6 97.9 3.43 97.1 91.4 6.08 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 0.10 86.5 89.6 3.48 87.7 83.9 4.45 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 95.6 99.5 4.06 91.2 92.9 1.86 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 0.30 91.3 96.3 5.33 95.7 91 5.00 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

%SS 91 0.10 85 87 2.33 91 85 6.82 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND |ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 25237 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0612318-001 12/14/06 9:37 AM 12/14/06 2/14/06 10:47 PM | 0612318-002 12/14/06 9:45 AM 12/14/06 12/15/06 1:05 AM
0612318-004  2/14/06 11:20 AM 12/14/06 12/15/06 4:31 AM [ 0612318-005  2/14/06 11:27 AM 12/14/06 12/15/06 9:37 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

i

QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

M Ccampbe” Analvtlcal’ I nc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

AEI Consultants Client Project ID:  #116303 Date Sampled: ~ 01/03/07

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received:  01/03/07

Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Reported:  01/10/07
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/10/07

WorkOrder: 0701042
January 10, 2007

Dear Robert:

Enclosed are:

1). theresultsof 14 anayzed samplesfrom your #116303 project,
2). aQC report for the above samples

3). acopy of the chain of custody, and

4). abill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and | look forward to working with you again.

AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

1538 Willow Pasa Road TURN AROUND TIME o o0 m ]
Bay Point., CA 94565 RUSH 24 HR 48 HR 72HR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 252-9262 Fax: (925)252-9269 | GeoTracker EDF J| PDF D Excel [] WriteOn W) []
Report To: Robert Flory Bill To: Same Analysis Request ) Other Comments
Company: AEI Consultants o | ' _
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 G 32 2
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 E-Mail: rflory@aeiconsultants.com é 5 = g
Tel: (925) 283-6000 ext. 148 Fax: (925) 944-2895 AREE 2 =
Project #: 116303 Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company | % o T = g o =
Project Location: 1075 40" Street, Oakland, CA 2 Bl 88|58 = b 5 '
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

(925) 252-9262

Report to:
Robert Flory
AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Email:
TEL:

[]EDF

rflory@aeiconsultants.com

(925) 283-600

ProjectNo: #116303

FAX: (925) 283-612

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0701042 ClientID: AEL
[JFrax Email [JHardCopy
Bill to

Denise Mockel
AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Page 1 of 1
[JThirdParty
Requested TAT: 5 days

Date Received: 01/03/2007

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 01/09/2007
dmockel@aeiconsultants.com
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0701042-001 MW-1 Water  |1/3/2007 12:10:00 | [] A B
0701042-002 MW-2 Water  |1/3/2007 12:26:00 | [] A B
0701042-003 MW-4 Water  |1/3/2007 12:03:00 | [] A B
0701042-004 MW-5 Water  |1/3/2007 12:53:00 | (1| C A B
0701042-005 MW-6 Water  |1/3/2007 11:54:00 | (]| C A B
0701042-006 DP-1 Water 1/3/2007 3:48:00 | [] A B
0701042-007 DP-2 Water 1/3/2007 3:32:00 | [] A B
0701042-008 DP-3 Water 1/3/2007 3:36:00 | [] A B
0701042-009 DP-4 Water 1/3/2007 2:54:00 | [] A B
0701042-010 DP-5 Water 1/3/2007 2:09:00 | [] A B
0701042-011 DP-6 Water 1/3/2007 2:34:00 | [] A B
0701042-012 AS-1 Water 1/3/2007 1:03:00 | [] A B
0701042-013 AS-2 Water 1/3/2007 1:35:00 | [] A B
0701042-014 VE-1 Water  |1/3/2007 12:23:00 | [] A B
Test Legend:
[1] 7-OXYS W | [2] G-MBTEX W | [3] TPH(D) W | [4] | [5 ]
Le | | L7 | | L8| | Lol | lLof
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: Shei Cryderman
Comments.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID:  #116303

Date Sampled:  01/03/07

Date Received: 01/03/07

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Date Extracted: 01/05/07

Client P.O.

Date Analyzed 01/05/07

Extraction Method: SW5030B

Oxygenated Volatile Organicsby P& T and GC/M S*
Analytical Method: SW8260B

Work Order: 0701042

LabID | 0701042-004C | 0701042-005C
Client ID MW-5 MW-6 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w w
DF 1 20 S w
Compound Concentration ug/kg Hg/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND<10 NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND<100 NA 5.0
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Ethanol ND ND<1000 NA 50
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Methanol ND ND<10,000 NA 500
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 320 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 104 103
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to

high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore

sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached

narrative.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644

J’Z& AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

AEI Consultants Client Project ID:  #116303 Date Sampled:  01/03/07
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 01/03/07
Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 01/06/07-01/10/07
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 01/06/07-01/10/07
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0701042

Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(9) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A MW-1 W 78,a ND 1.4 ND 0.66 ND 1 97
002A MW-2 W 1500,a,i 7500 150 ND<5.0 51 59 10 100
003A MW-4 W ND,i 7.9 ND ND ND ND 1 108
004A MW-5 W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 1 96
005A MW-6 W ND 340 ND ND ND ND 1 103
006A DP-1 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 109
007A DP-2 W 170,m ND ND ND ND ND 1 122
008A DP-3 W ND ND 0.60 ND ND ND 1 102
009A DP-4 W 1500,c 200 210 4.1 11 0.54 1 126
010A DP-5 W ND 5.5 ND ND ND ND 1 101
011A DP-6 W 2400,a,i 21 270 3.9 160 30 2 ---#
012A AS1 W ND,i 98 ND ND ND ND 1 90
013A AS-2 W ND.,i ND ND ND ND ND 1 89
014A VE-1 W 82,a, 320 8.4 1.5 1.7 2.6 1 115
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 05 05 0.5 05 1 pg/L
sz':f:'gﬁ e”fép‘ierfﬁ;eﬁztor S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 [mgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samplesin mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration
at the client's request; p) see attached narrative.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644 Ji@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




M CC am Dbel I A nal Vt | Cal I nC 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

AEI Consultants Client Project ID:  #116303 Date Sampled:  01/03/07
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: - 01/03/07

Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 01/03/07
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client PO.: Date Analyzed 01/05/07-01/09/07

Diesal Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocar bons as Diesal*
Extraction method SW3510C Analytical methods SW8015C Work Order: 0701042
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF | %SS
0701042-001B MW-1 W ND 1 95
0701042-002B MW-2 w 600,d,i 1 110
0701042-003B MW-4 W ND,i 1 96
0701042-004B MW-5 w ND,i 1 94
0701042-005B MW-6 W 63,b 1 94
0701042-006B DP-1 w 93,b 1 98
0701042-007B DP-2 W 77,d/b 1 99
0701042-008B DP-3 W 150,g,b 1 103
0701042-009B DP-4 w 260,d 1 106
0701042-0108 DP-5 W 240,g,b 1 102
0701042-011B DP-6 w 1700,d,g,b,i 1 109
0701042-012B AS1 W 130,g,b,i 1 115
0701042-013B AS-2 w 910,9,b,i 1 104
0701042-014B VE-1 W 250,b,9,i 1 104
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W 50 Hg/L
ey s A Z

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel; f) one to afew isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n)
stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644 J’l@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0701042

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B

BatchlD: 25512

Spiked Sample ID: 0701018-011A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L uo/L % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSC| RPD |[LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 60 93.4 91 2.63 93.7 99 5.50 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 77.3 79.9 3.26 79.3 82.3 3.62 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene 1.4 10 77.4 78.1 0.815 87.4 93.5 6.71 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 90 90.9 1.05 87 92.8 6.50 70 - 130 30 70- 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 93.3 93.9 0.614 89.6 95.4 6.35 70- 130 30 70- 130 30
Xylenes 0.95 30 100 104 3.17 100 107 6.45 70 - 130 30 70- 130 30

%SS 108 10 93 91 2.32 91 94 2.79 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND |ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 25512 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0701042-001 1/03/07 12:10 PM 1/06/07 1/06/07 12:49 PM | 0701042-002 1/03/07 12:26 PM 1/06/07 1/06/07 7:59 PM
0701042-002 1/03/07 12:26 PM 1/10/07 1/10/07 2:20 AM | 0701042-003 1/03/07 12:03 PM 1/06/07 1/06/07 1:08 PM
0701042-004 1/03/07 12:53 PM 1/06/07 1/06/07 1:39 PM | 0701042-005 1/03/07 11:54 AM 1/06/07 1/06/07 2:09 PM
0701042-006 1/03/07 3:48 AM 1/08/07 1/08/07 11:11 PM | 0701042-007 1/03/07 3:32 AM 1/06/07 1/06/07 3:40 PM
0701042-008 1/03/07 3:36 AM 1/06/07 1/06/07 4:10 PM | 0701042-009 1/03/07 2:54 AM 1/06/07 1/06/07 4:50 PM
0701042-010 1/03/07 2:09 AM 1/06/07 1/06/07 5:20 PM | 0701042-011 1/03/07 2:34 AM 1/10/07 1/10/07 3:48 AM
0701042-012 1/03/07 1:03 AM 1/06/07 1/06/07 2:29 PM | 0701042-013 1/03/07 1:35 AM 1/06/07 1/06/07 3:02 PM
0701042-014 1/03/07 12:23 PM 1/06/07 1/06/07 10:17 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644
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M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0701042
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 25530 Spiked Sample ID: 0701042-005C
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSC| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME ND<10 10 96.1 94.8 1.31 87.9 87.6 0.300 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<100 50 111 119 6.96 114 110 3.76 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND<10 10 114 111 245 | 995 | 97.8 1.71 70-130| 30 | 70-130 | 30
Ethanol ND<1000 500 92.3 94.6 2.54 116 113 2.52 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<10 10 103 102 0.778 | 92.1 91.6 0.576 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
M ethanol ND<10,000| 2500 115 113 2.19 115 113 1.15 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 320 10 NR NR NR 95.2 96 0.826 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1.: 103 10 110 110 0 102 103 1.50 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 25530 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0701042-004 1/03/07 12:53 PM 1/05/07 1/05/07 4:44 AM | 0701042-005 L/03/07 11:54 AM 1/05/07 1/05/07 10:28 PM"

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644
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M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0701042

EPA Method SW8015C

Extraction SW3510C

BatchlD: 25532

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSC| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(d) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 120 120 0 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30
%SS N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 99 100 1.39 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

BATCH 25532 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed

Sample ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

0701042-001
0701042-003
0701042-005
0701042-007
0701042-009
0701042-011
0701042-013

1/03/07 12:10 PM
1/03/07 12:03 PM
1/03/07 11:54 AM
1/03/07 3:32 AM
1/03/07 2:54 AM
1/03/07 2:34 AM
1/03/07 1:35 AM

1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07

1/09/07 4:42 AM
1/09/07 5:51 AM
1/09/07 8:07 AM
1/09/07 12:51 PM
1/06/07 7:01 AM
1/06/07 2:31 PM
1/06/07 2:59 AM

0701042-002
0701042-004
0701042-006
0701042-008
0701042-010
0701042-012
0701042-014

1/03/07 12:26 PM
1/03/07 12:53 PM
1/03/07 3:48 AM
1/03/07 3:36 AM
1/03/07 2:09 AM
1/03/07 1:03 AM
1/03/07 12:23 PM

1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07
1/03/07

1/05/07 11:16 PM
1/09/07 6:59 AM
L/09/07 11:43 AM
1/06/07 5:55 AM
1/06/07 1:22 PM
1/09/07 12:51 PM
1/08/07 11:23 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644
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Monitoring Well Exhibit

Prepared For:

AEI Consultants

DESCRIPTIDN NORTHING EASTING LATITUDE LONGITUDE ELEV (PVE ELEV (BOXD

MW-1 2129811
MW-2 2129838
MW-3 21e2981le
MW -4 2129787
MW=5 2129882
MW -6 2129836
AS-1 2129824
AS-2 2129815
DP-1 2129802
DP-2 2129818
DP-3 2129831
DP-4 21e98e7/
DP-5 2129803
DP-6 2129814
VE-1 2129825

6048521
6048489
6048468
6048496
6048490
6048439
6048466
6048487
6048466
6048436
6048459
6048477
6048486
6048479
6048496

. 8307039 -122. 2768969
. 8307748 -122. 2770092
. 8307045 —-122. 2770799
. 8306366 -122. 2769815
. 8308969 -122. 2770075
. 8308234 -122. 2771822
. 8307347 -122. 2770875
. 8307121 -122. 2770130
. 8306731 -122. 2770860
. 8307193 -122. 2771230
. 8307335 -122. 2771121
. 8307445 -122. 2770313
. 8306803 2770175
. 8307086 2770431
. 8307390 2769851

ONOVWOUWWO OO NUOU—
— 0= U UND U 0000 Ul U W

EXCAVATION AREA *MEASUREMENT TAKEN TO THE TOP OF THE VALVE.

BASIS OF COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS

[
SCALE: 1" = 30" @
\

COORDINATES ARE CALIFORNIA STATE PLANE ZONE 2 COORDINATES FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS USING
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA BAY AREA DEFORMATION CORS STATION OBSERVATION FILES AND BASED ON THE
CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE CENTER DATUM, REFERENCE EPOCH 2000. 35

COORDINATE DATUM IS NAD 83C 1986

DATUM ELLIPSOID IS GRS80

REFERENCE GEOID IS NGS99

VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD 88 FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS

CORS STATIONS USED WERE UCDI AND DIAB

A Date: 1-22-07
Fidelity Roof Company 1450 Harbor Blvd. Ste. D Scale: 1" = 30'

15 30 60 1075 40th Street West Sacramento Sheet 1 of 1

™ Oakland California 95691 Revised:

SCALE IN FEET Alameda County i (916) 372-8124 Field Book: MW-31
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